

Sessions Case No. 71 of 2023

Madhuri Dattatraya Thakare
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra

Order below Exh.3

[1] I have perused the application and material placed on the record.

[2] By this application, accused No.1 Madhuri Dattatraya Thakare prayed that her meeting with her daughter – Dakshita and son Dhruva @ Mangesh may be permitted through the police.

[3] Record shows that Dakshita, the daughter of accused No.1 Madhuri, is about 5 years old and she is an important witness of this case who is stating against this accused No.1 Madhuri. It is well settled that child witness is prone to be tutored or influenced by his parents or closed relatives. In the circumstances, it is somewhat not proper to arrange meeting of accused No.1 Madhuri with her daughter Dakshita. However, considering the fact that Dhruva @ Mangesh, the son of accused No.1 Madhuri, is about 3 years old, it can be permitted that she may have meeting with her son – Dhruva @ Mangesh Dattatraya Thakare. Hence, the following order. :-

ORDER

[1] Police Inspector of Jaikheda Police Station, is hereby ordered to arrange for meeting between accused No.1 Madhuri Dattatraya Thakare and her minor son – Dhruva @ Mangesh Dattatraya Thakare at once at Nashik Road Central Prison.

[2] Issue letter accordingly.

Date – 11.08.2023

(S.B. Bahalkar)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Malegaon.

..