

Sessions Case No. 71 of 2023

The State of Maharashtra

Vs.

Madhuri Dattatraya Thakare and others

Order below Exh. 13

All three accused are produced before me by Jail Authority, Central Jail, Nashik Road.

[2] Learned Advocate Smt. K.S. Jadhav, is present before the Court for accused No.1 – Madhuri. Accused No. 2 and 3 have submitted that till this date, they have not engaged any Advocate to conduct their trial before this Court.

[3] When the accused were inquired as regard to framing of charge against them. They have submitted that their Advocate at High Court, Bombay, has to file application for bail, hence, for few weeks, hearing in respect of framing of charge may be adjourned.

[4] Considering the reason mentioned in the application and the fact that accused No. 2 and 3 have not engaged Advocate to conduct their trial before this Court, the hearing on the point of framing of charge, is adjourned till **17.12.2024**.

(S.B. Bahalkar)

Additional Sessions Judge,
Malegaon.

Date – 02.12.2024